

FILED
12-17-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

No. 2023AP2020-OA

Tony Evers Governor of Wisconsin, Department of Natural Resources, Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System, Department of Safety and Professional Services and Marriage and Family Therapy Board Professional Counseling and Social Work Examining Board,
Petitioners,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. This Court should hold that a party bringing a separation-of-powers claim need not establish unconstitutionality beyond a reasonable doubt.....	6
II. This Court should not consider the facial challenges to the legislative-oversight provisions in Wis. Stat. ch. 227.....	6
III. The legislative-objection provisions in Wis. Stat. § 227.19 are facially constitutional.	8
A. Wisconsin Stat. § 227.19 does not trigger bicameralism and presentment requirements.....	8
B. Wisconsin Stat. § 227.19 does not violate the separation of powers.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION	15
CERTIFICATE OF E-FILE/SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Eau Claire v. DNR</i> , 60 Wis. 2d 751, 210 N.W.2d 771 (1973) (per curiam)	7
<i>Clean Wisconsin, Inc. v. DNR</i> , 2021 WI 72, 398 Wis. 2d 433, 961 N.W.2d 611	9
<i>Columbia Cnty. v. Bd. of Trustees of Wisconsin Ret. Fund</i> , 17 Wis. 2d 310, 116 N.W.2d 142 (1962)	7
<i>Dane Cnty. v. DHSS</i> , 79 Wis. 2d 323, 255 N.W.2d 539 (1977)	7
<i>Debeck v. DNR</i> , 172 Wis. 2d 382, 493 N.W.2d 234 (Ct. App. 1992)	12
<i>Evers v. Marklein</i> , 2024 WI 31, 412 Wis. 2d 525, 8 N.W.3d 395	6, 7, 8
<i>Fulton Found. v. Dep’t of Tax’n</i> , 13 Wis. 2d 1, 108 N.W.2d 312 (1961)	7
<i>Koschkee v. Taylor</i> , 2019 WI 76, 387 Wis. 2d 552, 929 N.W.2d 600	12
<i>Martinez v. DILHR</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 687, 478 N.W.2d 582 (1992)	5, 13
<i>Metz v. Veterinary Examining Bd.</i> , 2007 WI App 220, 305 Wis. 2d 788, 741 N.W.2d 244	7
<i>Midwest Renewable Energy Ass’n v. PSC</i> , 2024 WI App 34, 412 Wis. 2d 698, 8 N.W.3d 848	10
<i>Schmidt v. Dep’t of Res. Dev.</i> , 39 Wis. 2d 46, 158 N.W.2d 306 (1968)	12, 13
<i>Seider v. O’Connell</i> , 2000 WI 76, 236 Wis. 2d 211, 612 N.W.2d 659	9
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1 v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Silver Lake Sanitary Dist. v. DNR</i> , 2000 WI App 19, 232 Wis. 2d 217, 607 N.W.2d 50	7, 8
<i>State ex rel. City of La Crosse v. Rothwell</i> , 25 Wis. 2d 228, 130 N.W.2d 806 (1964)	7
<i>State ex rel. Wis. Inspection Bureau v. Whitman</i> , 196 Wis. 472, 220 N.W. 929 (1928)	12

<i>State v. City of Oak Creek</i> , 2000 WI 9, 232 Wis. 2d 612, 605 N.W.2d 526	8
<i>Town of Somerset v. DNR</i> , 2011 WI App 55, 332 Wis. 2d 777, 798 N.W.2d 282	7
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	12
<i>Winnebago County v. C.S.</i> , 2020 WI 33, 391 Wis. 2d 35, 940 N.W.2d 875	6
<i>Wisconsin Ass’n of State Prosecutors v. WERC</i> , 2018 WI 17, 380 Wis. 2d 1, 907 N.W.2d 425	9
<i>Wisconsin Citizens Concerned for Cranes & Doves v. DNR</i> , 2004 WI 40, 270 Wis. 2d 318, 677 N.W.2d 612	10
<i>Wisconsin Realtors Ass’n v. PSC</i> , 2015 WI 63, 363 Wis. 2d 430, 867 N.W.2d 364	5

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 165.25(1).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 227.135(4).....	11
Wis. Stat. § 227.16(1).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 227.17	13
Wis. Stat. § 227.18(1)(c).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 227.19	passim
Wis. Stat. § 227.19(4)(d)4.	11
Wis. Stat. § 227.40(4)(a)	9
